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INTRODUCTION 

This planning submission has been prepared to support the proposed development of six (6) 

additional dwellings at No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry and to keep the existing single storey dwelling 

fronting Flinders Road. This planning submission is an assessment of the proposed development 

having regard to the provisions of Clause 52.06 – Car Parking and Clause 55 – Two or more Dwellings 

on a Lot.  

 

SUBJECT SITE  

The subject site is located to the south of the Flinders Road opposite the Longwarry Train Station and 

the sits between Proctor Road to the west and Princess Avenue which is located to the east. As 

illustrated in the aerial photograph below, the subject site is rectangular in shape and comprises a 

total area of approximately 2023 square metres. The site has direct access to both Flinders Road and 

Date Palm Street. There is minimal fall over the property.  

 

 

Figure 1: Aerial Photograph of No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry  
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PROPOSAL 

The proposal seeks to develop the subject site for a total of 7 dwellings (6 proposed and the existing 

to remain) with a mix of 2 and 3 bedroom dwellings with varied internal layouts, private open space 

areas and car parking accommodation. The table below provides details of the proposed 

development. However, please review the enclosed development plans for further details of the 

proposed development. 

TOTAL SITE AREA 2023 square metres 

NUMBER OF DWELLINGS Six (6) new dwellings and the existing is to remain for a total of seven (7).  

SITE COVERAGE 46%. 

GARDEN AREA 36%. 

DWELLING LAYOUT 

 

The proposed development is provided with a mix of 2 and 3 bedroom 

dwellings with 2 bedroom dwellings provided with single garages whilst 

3 bedroom dwellings are provided with a single garage and a tandem 

car parking space. We are proposing a double garage to be added to 

the existing dwelling. The proposed development is provided with a 

total of 4 different dwelling layouts all of which contain an open plan 

kitchen / meals / living areas and various configurations. Please see 

enclosed development plans for full details on the internal layout of 

each dwelling type. 

CAR PARKING Each dwelling is provided with car parking accommodation in line with 

the provisions of Clause 52.06 of the Baw Baw Shire’s Planning Scheme. 

Individual dwellings are provided with single garages that can 

accommodate an additional parking space in a tandem arrangement 

and visitor parking can be achieved to the existing dwelling and to 

proposed unit 6 & 7 off Date Palm Street. We seek a variation to waive 

the on-site visitor parking to service units 2-5 due to its proximity to the 

train station and township centre. There are also ample areas for on-

street visitor parking as required. 

VEHICLE ACCESS Vehicle access is to be provided directly from Flinders Road from the 

existing crossover on the south side boundary of the site to service units 

2-5. We propose a new second crossover towards the north boundary 

to allow access into the proposed double garage for the existing 

dwelling and a new central double width crossover off Date Palm Street 

to service proposed units 6 & 7. All will allow safe entry and egress for 

the occupants. The common driveway is to be constructed in line with 

Council requirements and has been designed to accommodate future 

resident vehicles as well as emergency vehicles as necessary. 
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PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 

 

Each dwelling is provided with a minimum of 40 square metres of 

secluded private open space with a minimum of 25 square metre of this 

secluded private open space provided at a minimum dimension of 3 

metres with excellent solar orientation and direct access from a primary 

living / family room. Additional services yards are also provided for each 

dwelling ensuring that sufficient space for the recreation and service 

needs of future residents is provided. The existing dwelling with 

modifications will achieve a total of 88.22m2 SPOS, Unit 2 will achieve 

52.84m2, Unit 3 - 58.31m2, Unit - 4 55.34m2, Unit 5 - 53.96m2, Unit 6 - 

55.56m2 and Unit 7 - 55.56m2 also.  

LANDSCAPING The high level of permeability proposed and the large areas of private 

open space provided for each dwelling allows for significant 

landscaping opportunities to be provided throughout the 

development.  

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

ZONING PROVISIONS: 

CLAUSE 32.08: GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE – SCHEDULE 1 

The subject site is located within the General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 under the Baw Baw Shire’s 

Planning Scheme as identified in figure 2 below.   

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map of No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry 

 

The purpose of this zone is: 

• To implement the State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, 

including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies.  

• To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the area.  

• To encourage a diversity of housing types and moderate housing growth in locations offering 
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good access to services and transport.  

• To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other non- 

residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations.  

 

The use of the land for a dwelling is a Section 1 use under the zone and does not require a planning 

permit.  A permit is required for the construction of two or more dwellings on a lot. Schedule 1 to the 

General Residential Zone does not provide any variations to the provisions of Clause 55. A full 

assessment of these provisions is provided in the Clause 55 Assessment table below in this report. 

It is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the purpose of the General 

Residential Zone Schedule 1 as the proposed development:  

 

• Contributes to the provision of a range of dwelling types and densities, catering for the 

demographic and associated living arrangements of the area and municipality as a whole.  

• Respects the existing and emerging character of the neighbourhood, utilising a range of building 

materials, inclusive of those common to the immediate surrounds within a contemporary built 

form. 

• Provides a high level of amenity to future residents, offering generously sized dwellings with ample   

secluded private open space to the rear of each of the proposed dwellings.  

• Is consistent with the expected level of change sought for this area of the municipality. 

• Provides elements of the existing and emerging character of the neighbourhood, utilising a range 

of building materials, inclusive of those common to the immediate surrounds. 

• The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of the General Residential Zone, as it 

is compatible with the State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy 

Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies of the Baw 

Baw Shire’s Planning Scheme. 

 

Given the above, it is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the General 

Residential Zone Schedule 1.   

 

CLAUSE 52.06: CAR PARKING: 

Clause 52.06 – Car Parking is the applicable Clause for the assessment of car parking for new 

residential developments. The following car parking requirements apply to the proposed ‘dwelling’ 

development: 

COLUMN A: RATE 

APPLIES TO ALL ZONES 

COLUMN C: 

CAR PARKING MEASURE 

1 To each one or two bedroom dwelling, plus 

2 To each three or more bedroom dwelling (with studies or studios that 

are separate rooms counted as a bedrooms) plus 
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Based on the above requirements, each two (2) bedroom dwelling is required to be provided with 

one (1) on-site car parking space and each three (3) bedroom dwelling is required to be provided 

with two (2) on-site car parking spaces. Additionally, based on a 7 dwelling total development, a 

minimum of two visitor car parking spaces are required for the proposal. The car parking requirements 

for each dwelling are satisfied in accordance with the above requirements whilst we seek a variation 

to delete the need for the visitor car parking requirements due to the site location opposite the train 

station and distance from the activity centre of Longwarry. Additionally, we note the following: 

 

• Single garages are provided for all two (2) bedroom dwellings. Internal dimensions of single 

garages are 3.5 metres in width by 6 metres in length.  

• A double garage has been provided for the existing dwelling to accommodate the 3 bedroom 

dwelling with internal dimensions of 5.5 metres in width by 6 metres in length. All other three (3) 

bedroom dwellings have been provided with a single garage and tandem car parking space.  

• The proposed common driveway which will be used to access Units 2-5 and their car parking 

facilities is a minimum 3.0 metres in width with minimum 4 metre turning radius provided at 

changes of direction ensuring vehicles for each dwelling can enter and exit the site in a forward 

direction. The existing dwelling will have direct access off Flinders Road and Units 6 & 7 will have 

direct access off Date Palm Street.  

• Suitable vehicle turning areas are provided for each garage ensuring safe and efficient vehicle 

access for each dwelling.  

• Appropriate sightlines are provided at the vehicle access points to the subject site in line with the 

relevant design standard of this Clause. 

• The accessway has been designed to accommodate emergency vehicles such as fire trucks and 

ambulance should they ever need to access the subject site and proposed development. 

• The future gradients of the common driveway are appropriate having regard to resident and 

service vehicle access requirements. However, due to the flood zone and applicable flood level 

of this site driveways will ramp up to meet the finished floor level of the garages as requested by 

Melbourne Water. Some localised fill may be imported for the driveway only.  

• Landscaping is provided either side of the common driveway throughout the proposed 

development to soften the hard surface area of the proposed development. 

 

Given the above, it is submitted that the proposed development adequately satisfies the 

requirements of this Clause. 

 

 

 

 

1 For visitors to every 5 dwellings for developments of 5 or more dwellings 
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CLAUSE 44.04: LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OVERLAY 

The subject site is located within the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay under the Baw Baw Shire’s 

Planning Scheme as identified in figure 3 below. Levels adopted in the development plans have 

been designed in consultation with Melbourne Water. Detailed information has been included in the 

application documentation to support this.  

 

 

Figure 3: Zoning Map of No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry 

 

CLAUSE 45.06: DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN OVERLAY 

The subject site is located within the Development Contributions Plan Overlay under the Baw Baw 

Shire’s Planning Scheme as identified in figure 4 below. This is to identify areas which require the 

preparation of a development contributions plan for the purpose of levying contributions for the 

provision of works, services and facilities before development can commence.  

 

 

Figure 4: Zoning Map of No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry 
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CLAUSE 55: TWO OR MORE DWELLINGS ON A LOT (RESCODE) 

A response against the Standards and Objectives of Clause 55 is detailed below. 

 

NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER: 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Standard B1: 

Neighbourhood 

Character 

The design response must be appropriate to the neighbourhood and the 

site. 

Complies 

The proposed design must respect the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and respond to the features of the site. 

Complies 

Assessment: It is submitted that the design of the proposed development is consistent with the existing and 

emerging neighbourhood character of the area. The proposed design is responsive to the subject site and 

surrounds and in turn presents a favourable design outcome that is in line with the existing and emerging 

character of the area. The subject site is located in an area where this form of development on large 

residential lots is appropriate and envisaged given the built form character of the surrounding area as well 

as the sites proximity to existing and proposed urban services and infrastructure, including public transport, 

public open space and activity centres. The proposed development has considered the varying abuttals to 

the subject site and responded as such with the extent of built form consistent with that found on adjoining 

dwellings and articulation provided where appropriate. The proposed development has utilised elements 

found in the surrounding area and incorporated these design features into a cohesive and appropriate 

design response for the subject site. As such, it is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with 

and responds appropriately to the character of the area (both existing and emerging) and therefore, the 

proposal is in accordance with the neighbourhood character provisions of this Standard. 

Standard B2: 

Residential 

Policy  

An application must be accompanied by a written statement to the 

satisfaction of the responsible authority that describes how the 

development is consistent with any relevant policy for housing in the State 

Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, 

including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies. 

Complies 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Assessment: It is submitted that the proposal provides for a development which is consistent with the existing 

and emerging neighbourhood character of the area whilst adequately satisfying the policy directions, 

strategies and objectives of the State and Local Planning Policy Frameworks. The development of the land 

for a multi-dwelling development is consistent with the adjoining and surrounding properties in both the 

immediate and the broader area, of which have been developed for a similar multi-dwelling development. 

The site is zoned for residential land uses and is ideally located to provide for this type of residential 

development. The proposal seeks to increase housing diversity and density while respecting the existing and 

emerging neighbourhood character of the area and the broader municipality. The proposal provides safe 

and sufficient open space for future residents while providing sufficient landscaping opportunities throughout 

the site. The single storey scale and built form of the proposal will not unduly impact on adjoining or surround 

properties while providing first-rate internal amenity for the future residents of these dwellings. Therefore, it is 

submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the policy directions of this clause in order to 

create a functional, attractive, safe and sustainable urban environment for the broader municipality. 

Standard B3:  

Dwelling 

Diversity  

Developments of ten or more dwellings should provide a range of 

dwelling sizes and types, including: 

• Dwellings with a different number of bedrooms. 

• At least one dwelling that contains a kitchen, bath or shower, and a 

toilet and wash basin at ground floor level. 

Complies 

Assessment: The proposed development is compliant with the provisions of this standard through providing: 

• A mix of 2 bedroom (x4 dwellings) and 3 bedroom dwellings (x3 dwellings) 

• A range of internal layouts (4 different dwelling layouts are provided as part of this development 

proposal). 

• A range of car parking accommodation options. 

• A range of orientations, dwelling sizes and private open space areas. 

We also note that each dwelling is single storey in nature ensuring that all dwellings have ground floor 

bedrooms with each dwelling designed with an open plan kitchen / meal / living area. Whilst all dwellings 

are single storey in nature, the abovementioned elements of the proposal ensure the development is 

compliant with the requirements of this Standard.  

Standard B4: 

Infrastructure  

Development should be connected to reticulated services, including 

reticulated sewerage, drainage, electricity and gas, if available. 

Complies 

Development should not unreasonably exceed the capacity of utility 

services and infrastructure, including reticulated services and roads. 

Complies 

In areas where utility services or infrastructure have little or no spare 

capacity, developments should provide for the upgrading of or mitigation 

of the impact on services or infrastructure. 

Complies 

Assessment: A development of this size will require the installation of new service infrastructure on site to 

accommodate stormwater, sewerage and electricity. Such items occur as part of the subdivision and 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

construction stage of the development with the new infrastructure required to be in line with service authority 

requirements. Such service items are addressed via permit conditions and at a building permit stage. 

Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that the proposed development will not detrimentally impact on 

the existing infrastructure in the surrounding area. As noted above, where appropriate, new or upgrading of 

service infrastructure will be required as part of the proposed development ensuring that the proposed 

development will not exceed the known infrastructure limits. Furthermore, given the previous residential 

development approval for the subject site and the need to provide new service infrastructure as part of this 

proposal, it is submitted that the proposal satisfies the requirements of this Standard. Any new connections or 

infrastructure will be provided in accordance with Council and State Authority regulations. 

Standard B5: 

Integration With 

The Street  

Developments should provide adequate vehicle and pedestrian links that 

maintain or enhance local accessibility. 

Complies 

Development should be oriented to front existing and proposed streets. Complies 

High fencing in front of dwellings should be avoided if practicable. Complies 

Development next to existing public open space should be laid out to 

complement the open space. 

Not 

Applicable 

Assessment: The development provides an appropriate level of interaction at the proposed vehicle access 

points with all dwellings designed to be orientated towards the central common driveway or to the street 

frontages of Flinders Road and Date Palm Street. This provides for the passive surveillance of this area and 

improves safety and security. High front fencing is not proposed at the vehicle access points in line with the 

requirements of this Standard. Therefore, it is submitted that the proposal is compliant with the requirements 

of this Standard and the overarching Objectives of this Clause.  

 

SITE LAYOUT AND BUILDING MASSING: 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Standard B6: 

Street Setback 

Walls of buildings should be set back from streets: 

• At least the distance specified in the schedule to the zone, or 

• If no distance is specified in the schedule to the zone, the distance 

specified in Table B1. 

Complies  

Porches, pergolas and verandahs that are less than 3.6 metres high and 

eaves may encroach not more than 2.5 metres into the setbacks of this 

standard. 

Complies 

Assessment: Given the location of the subject site, the proposed vehicle access and its property boundaries, 

it is submitted that the proposed development is appropriately setback from the street. The existing remains, 

however, we are proposing to push the proposed garage forward of the building line to a setback of 6.49m 

to allow undercover access to the existing porch and to align with the style of the existing dwelling. It is 

located adjacent a driveway and will not detract from the streetscape. This is in keeping with the 

neighbouring unit developments setbacks and seen as a reasonable compromise. Due to the width of the 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

site ample landscaping opportunities present to further soften the streetscape.  

Standard B7: 

Building Height  

The maximum building height should not exceed the maximum height 

specified in the zone, schedule to the zone or an overlay that applies to 

the land.  

Complies 

If no maximum height is specified in the zone, schedule to the zone or an 

overlay, the maximum building height should not exceed 9 metres, unless 

the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8 

metres of the site of the building is 2.5 Degrees or more, in which case the 

maximum building height should not exceed 10 metres. 

Complies 

Changes of building height between existing buildings and new buildings 

should be graduated. 

Complies 

Assessment: All dwellings within the proposed development are single storey in nature and therefore do not 

exceed a maximum height of approximately 5.0 metres. This is well within the maximum building height 

allowable under the provisions of this Standard.   

Standard B8: Site 

Coverage  

The site area covered by buildings should not exceed: 

• The maximum site coverage specified in the schedule to the zone, or 

•  If no maximum site coverage is specified in the schedule to the zone, 

60 per cent. 

Complies 

Assessment: The site has an area of 2032 square metres, with the proposed buildings covering 938.62 square 

metres or approximately 46% of the site. This is clearly within the maximum site coverage allowable under this 

Standard ensuring compliance with the provisions of this Clause. 

Standard B9: 

Permeability 

The site area covered by the pervious surfaces should be at least:  

• The minimum area specified in a schedule to the zone, or  

• If no minimum is specified in a schedule to the zone, 20 percent of the 

site.  

Complies 

Assessment: The proposed development provides a site permeability of approximately 729.74 square metres 

or 35.91% with 722.80 square metres or 35.57% (Garden area) of the subject site. This allows for adequate 

landscaping opportunities throughout the proposed development and adequately satisfies the requirements 

of this Standard and Objectives of this Clause. 

Standard B10: 

Energy 

Efficiency 

Buildings should be: 

• Oriented to make appropriate use of solar energy. 

• Sited and designed to ensure that the energy efficiency of existing 

dwellings on adjoining lots is not unreasonably reduced. 

Complies 

Living areas and private open space should be located on the north side 

of the development, if practicable. 

Complies 

Developments should be designed so that solar access to north-facing 

windows is maximised. 

Complies 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Assessment: The development has been designed and orientated to ensure a high standard of energy 

efficiency for each of the proposed dwellings. The proposal maximises access to natural light to living areas 

and private open space areas with these areas provided with appropriate solar access having regard to the 

orientation of the subject site and the orientation of individual dwellings. It is submitted that each dwelling is 

provided with suitable access to natural light and ventilation to their main family / living / dining areas and 

bedrooms. Furthermore, the location of private open space for each dwelling has been considered in order 

to maximise the available solar exposure given the orientation of the site and the scale of development. In 

addition to the above, the proposed development will be required to satisfy the current energy rating 

requirements of the BCA at building permit and construction stage. Therefore, the proposed development is 

compliant with the requirements of this Standard. 

Standard B11:  

Open Space 

If any public or communal open space is provided on site, it should: 

• Be substantially fronted by dwellings, where appropriate. 

• Provide outlook for as many dwellings as practicable. 

• Be designed to protect any natural features on the site. 

• Be accessible and useable. 

Not 

Applicable 

Assessment: Not Applicable 

Standard B12: 

Safety  

Entrances to dwellings and residential buildings should not be obscured 

or isolated from the street and internal accessways. 

Complies 

Planting which creates unsafe spaces along streets and accessways 

should be avoided. 

Complies 

Developments should be designed to provide good lighting, visibility and 

surveillance of car parks and internal accessways. 

Complies 

Private spaces within developments should be protected from 

inappropriate use as public thoroughfares 

Complies 

Assessment: The proposed development provides a high level of safety for future residents and visitors to the 

site. Dwelling entrances are clearly visible and identifiable from the sites central common driveway with 

dwellings orientated to provide surveillance of this common area through the location of habitable rooms 

and windows facing this area. The existing dwelling faces Flinders Road and proposed units 6 & 7 front Date 

Palm Street. Given the above, it is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the 

requirements of this Standard.  

Standard B13:  

Landscaping  

The landscape layout and design should: 

• Protect any predominant landscape features of the neighbourhood. 

• Take into account the soil type and drainage patterns of the site. 

• Allow for intended vegetation growth and structural protection of 

buildings.  

• In locations of habitat importance, maintain existing habitat and 

provide for new habitat for plants and animals. 

Complies 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

• Provide a safe, attractive and functional environment for residents. 

Development should provide for the retention or planting of trees, where 

these are part of the character of the neighbourhood. 

Complies 

Development should provide for the replacement of any significant trees 

that have been removed in the 12 months prior to the application being 

made. 

Complies 

The landscape design should specify landscape themes, vegetation 

(location and species), paving and lighting. 

Complies 

Development should meet any additional landscape requirements 

specified in a schedule to the zone.  

Complies 

Assessment: The subject site is devoid of any vegetation of significance with the existing vegetation on the 

subject site sought to be removed as part of this development application. We also confirm that the 

proposed development provides significant room for the inclusion of plantings and landscaping across the 

site. This can include the provision of canopy vegetation within the rear secluded private open space areas 

of each dwelling which are sufficiently designed to accommodate such vegetation as well as the use of 

ground covers and small to medium shrubs. Suitably sized vegetation can also be provided throughout the 

common property areas and adjoining the central common driveway. It is therefore submitted that the 

proposed development is consistent with the landscaping objectives of this Clause. We confirm that a full 

and detailed landscape plan can be required as a Condition of any permit issued for this development. 

Standard B14: 

Access 

The width of accessways or car spaces should not exceed: 

• 33 per cent of the street frontage, or 

• if the width of the street frontage is less than 20 metres, 40 per cent of 

the street frontage. 

Complies 

No more than one single-width crossover should be provided for each 

dwelling fronting a street. 

Complies 

The number of access points to a road in a Road Zone should be 

minimised. 

Not 

Applicable 

Developments must provide for access for service, emergency and 

delivery vehicles. 

Complies 

Assessment: The proposal seeks to utilise the existing crossover and to create a new double crossover off 

Date Palm Street to access Units 6 & 7 and to also create a new 3.0m min wide crossover closer to the northern 

boundary to access the proposed existing dwelling’s garage. The common driveway is a minimum 3.0m in 

width. The accessway has been designed to allow for large waste collection vehicles as well as emergency 

vehicles to access the subject site as necessary. The car parking facilities and driveway of each dwelling 

have been designed and located so as to be able to enter and exit the site in a forward direction, thereby 

improving safety for drivers and pedestrians alike. It is therefore submitted that the proposed vehicle access 

for each dwelling is suitable and in line with the access requirements of this Standard.  
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Standard B15: 

Parking Location  

Car parking facilities should: 

• Be reasonably close and convenient to dwellings and residential 

buildings. 

• Be secure. 

• Be designed to allow safe and efficient movements within the 

development. 

• Be well ventilated if enclosed. 

Complies 

Shared accessways or car parks of other dwellings and residential 

buildings should be located at least 1.5 metres from the windows of 

habitable rooms. This setback may be reduced to 1 metre where there is 

a fence at least 1.5 metres high or where window sills are at least 1.4 

metres above the accessway. 

Complies 

Assessment: Car parking for each dwelling is conveniently located close to dwelling entries and have been 

located to provide safe and efficient reversing areas. Car parking has been located to allow for safe and 

efficient movement of vehicles to and from the site, as well as to individual dwellings. We also confirm that 

all habitable room windows are provided with a minimum setback of 1.5 metres from the common driveway. 

Where there are windows adjacent tandem car parking spaces, sill heights are over 1.4m above the 

driveway ensuring compliance with the requirements of this Standard. Given the above, it is submitted that 

the proposal is compliant with the requirements of this Standard.  

Standard B16:  

Parking Provision 

As noted previously, the car parking provisions have been removed from Clause 55 

(ResCode) and have been incorporated into Clause 52.06 – Car Parking. As such, the 

provisions of this Standard are no longer applicable to the assessment of this application. 

 

AMENITY: 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE  

Standard B17: 

Side and Rear 

Setbacks  

A new building not on or within 200mm of a boundary should be set back 

from side or rear boundaries: 

• At least the distance specified in the schedule to the zone, or 

• If no distance is specified in the schedule to the zone, 1 metre, plus 

0.3 metres for every metre of height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, 

plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 6.9 metres. 

Complies 

Sunblinds, verandahs, porches, eaves, fascias, gutters, masonry 

chimneys, flues, pipes, domestic fuel or water tanks, and heating or 

cooling equipment or other services may encroach not more than 0.5 

metres into the setbacks of this standard. 

Complies 

Landings having an area of not more than 2 square metres and less than 

1 metre high, stairways, ramps, pergolas, shade sails and carports may 

Complies 
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TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE  

encroach into the setbacks of this standard. 

Assessment: The proposed development is appropriately set back from all side and rear property boundaries. 

Only the garage for the existing dwelling is proposed to be located on the boundary. All other walls are 

located off site boundaries, with each dwelling set back a minimum 1.0 metres to their respective nearest 

property boundary. Additionally, given the single storey nature of each dwelling along with the subsequent 

increases in setbacks to dwellings from property boundaries, each dwelling is setback in excess of the 

minimum requirements of this Standard and therefore the proposed development is compliant with the 

provisions of this Clause.  

Standard B18: 

Walls on 

Boundaries  

A new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side or rear boundary of 

a lot or a carport constructed on or within 1 metre of a side or rear 

boundary of lot should not abut the boundary for a length of more than: 

• For a length of more than the distance specified in a schedule to the 

zone; or  

• If no distance is specified in a schedule to the zone, for a length of 

more than:  

o 10 metres plus 25 per cent of the remaining length of the 

boundary of an adjoining lot, or 

o Where there are existing or simultaneously constructed walls or 

carports abutting the boundary on an abutting lot, the length of 

the existing or simultaneously constructed walls or carports, 

whichever is the greater. 

Complies 

A new wall or carport may fully abut a side or rear boundary where slope 

and retaining walls or fences would result in the effective height of the 

wall or carport being less than 2 metres on the abutting property 

boundary. 

Complies 

A building on a boundary includes a building set back up to 200mm from 

a boundary. 

Complies 

The height of a new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side or rear 

boundary or a carport constructed on or within 1 metre of a side or rear 

boundary should not exceed an average of 3.2 metres with no part higher 

than 3.6 metres unless abutting a higher existing or simultaneously 

constructed wall. 

Complies 

Assessment: There is only one wall proposed to be on the site boundary. As such, the proposed development 

is compliant with the requirements of this Standard and objectives of this Clause. 

Standard B19: 

Daylight to 

Existing Windows  

Buildings opposite an existing habitable room window should provide for 

a light court to the existing window that has a minimum area of 3 square 

metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky. The 

Complies 
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calculation of the area may include land on the abutting lot.  

Walls or carports more than 3 metres in height opposite an existing 

habitable room window should be set back from the window at least 50 

per cent of the height of the new wall if the wall is within a 55 degree arc 

from the centre of the existing window. The arc may be swung to within 

35 degrees of the plane of the wall containing the existing window. 

Complies 

Where the existing window is above ground floor level, the wall height is 

measured from the floor level of the room containing the window. 

Complies 

Assessment: Given the location of the subject site and the setbacks provided from each property boundary, 

we confirm that there are no windows on adjoining properties that will be affected by the proposed 

development. As such, the requirements of this Standard have been adequately complied with in this 

instance.  

Standard B20: 

North-Facing 

Windows  

If a north-facing habitable room window of an existing dwelling is within 

3 metres of a boundary on an abutting lot, a building should be setback 

from the boundary 1 metre, plus 0.6 metres for every metre of height over 

3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 

6.9 metres, for a distance of 3 metres from the edge of each side of the 

window. A north-facing window is a window with an axis perpendicular 

to its surface oriented north 20 degrees west to north 30 degrees east. 

Complies 

Assessment: Given the orientation of the subject site and the distance the dwellings are away from the 

boundaries, there are no existing north facing windows on adjoining properties that will be affected by the 

proposed development and therefore, the proposal is in accordance with the requirements of this Standard.  

Standard B21: 

Overshadowing 

Open Space  

Where sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing dwelling 

is reduced, at least 75 per cent, or 40 square metres with minimum 

dimension of 3 metres, whichever is the lesser area, of the secluded 

private open space should receive a minimum of five hours of sunlight 

between 9 am and 3 pm on 22 September. 

Complies 

If existing sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing 

dwelling is less than the requirements of this standard, the amount of 

sunlight should not be further reduced. 

Complies 

Assessment: The proposal has been set back from all of the sites property boundaries so as to reduce and 

avoid, where possible, any potential overshadowing to adjoining dwellings. Additionally, the single storey 

nature of the proposed development along with the orientation of the subject site also assists in ensuring that 

the proposed development does not overshadow habitable room windows or open space areas of 

adjoining properties. The orientation of the site ensures that the shadows of individual dwelling falls primarily 

on the subject site. This is demonstrated by the overshadowing diagrams submitted as part of this application. 

As such, we confirm that the proposal adequately satisfies the overshadowing provisions of this Standard and 
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does not impact on adjoining or surrounding properties. 

Standard B22: 

Overlooking  

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio should be 

located and designed to avoid direct views into the secluded private 

open space of an existing dwelling within a horizontal distance of 9 

metres (measured at ground level) of the window, balcony, terrace, deck 

or patio. Views should be measured within a 45 degree angle from the 

plane of the window or perimeter of the balcony, terrace, deck or patio, 

and from a height of 1.7 metres above floor level. 

Complies 

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio with a direct 

view into a habitable room window of existing dwelling within a horizontal 

distance of 9 metres measured at ground level) of the window, balcony, 

terrace, deck or patio should be either: 

• Offset a minimum of 1.5 metres from the edge of one window to the 

edge of the other. 

• Have sill heights of at least 1.7 metres above floor level. 

• Have fixed, obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 

metres above floor level. 

• Have permanently fixed external screens to at least 1.7 metres above 

floor level and be no more than 25 per cent transparent. 

Complies 

Obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metres above floor 

level may be openable provided that there are no direct views as 

specified in this standard. 

Complies 

Screens used to obscure a view should be: 

• Perforated panels or trellis with a maximum of 25 per cent openings 

or solid translucent panels. 

• Permanent, fixed and durable. 

• Designed and coloured to blend in with the development. 

Complies 

This standard does not apply to a new habitable room window, balcony, 

terrace, deck or patio which faces a property boundary where there is a 

visual barrier at least 1.8 metres high and the floor level of the habitable 

room, balcony, terrace, deck or patio is less than 0.8 metres above 

ground level at the boundary. 

Complies 

Assessment: Given the proposed development is single storey in nature, there is no potential for overlooking 

to adjoining and surrounding properties from individual dwellings or their private open space areas. As such, 

the requirements of this Standard have been adequately satisfied in this instance.  

Standard B23: 

Internal Views  

Windows and balconies should be designed to prevent overlooking of 

more than 50 per cent of the secluded private open space of a lower-

Complies 



Planning Report   

No. 10 Flinders Road, Longwarry  Date: July 2021 

  18 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE  

level dwelling or residential building directly below and within the same 

development.  

Assessment: The site is relatively flat but due to the LSIO overlay and applicable floor levels, the proposed 

development has been designed to ensure that internal overlooking is reduced where possible from the 

habitable room windows / private open space areas of abutting properties. This has been achieved through 

the use of 1.8 metre high internal dividing timber paling fences throughout the proposed development. These 

fences may need to be higher if deemed necessary or additional screening added adjacent habitable room 

window to not only ensure internal overlooking is reduced, but also maintain safety, security and privacy for 

the rear secluded private open space areas of each dwelling. Therefore, the proposed development is 

compliant with the requirements of this Standard. 

Standard B24: 

Noise Impacts  

Noise sources, such as mechanical plant, should not be located near 

bedrooms of immediately adjacent existing dwellings. 

Complies 

Noise sensitive rooms and secluded private open spaces of new 

dwellings and residential buildings should take account of noise sources 

on immediately adjacent properties. 

Complies 

Dwellings and residential buildings close to busy roads, railway lines or 

industry should be designed to limit noise levels in habitable rooms. 

Complies 

Assessment: Any potential noise sources such as air conditioning units will be located to ensure that they do 

not impact on adjoining dwellings. Furthermore, given the proposal is for the development of the site for 

residential purposes, any noise generated in the future will be of a residential nature. Therefore, the proposed 

development is compliant with the requirements of this Standard. 

 

ON-SITE AMENITY AND FACILITIES: 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE 

Standard B25: 

Accessibility  

The dwelling entries of the ground floor of dwellings and residential 

buildings should be accessible or able to be easily made accessible to 

people with limited mobility. 

Complies 

Assessment: All dwellings are single storey in nature with bedrooms and living areas all on one level. This 

ensures that each dwelling is suitable for people with limited mobility including residents and visitors alike. 

Each dwelling is provided with open plan kitchen / living / dining areas, wide internal hallways and minimal 

changes in level between inside and outside to afford improved accessibility for people with limited mobility. 

Whilst the floor levels have been raised there is internal access that is generally flat from the garage into the 

dwellings. Therefore, the proposed development is compliant with the requirements of this Standard. 

Standard B26: 

Dwelling Entry 

Entries to dwellings and residential buildings should: 

• Be visible and easily identifiable from streets and other public areas. 

• Provide shelter, a sense of personal address and a transitional space 

around the entry. 

Complies 
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Assessment: Given the size, shape and location of the subject site, all dwellings have been designed to 

orientate towards the internal common driveway which is consistent with multi-dwelling developments. The 

existing dwelling fronts Flinders Road and proposed units 6 7 7 have been designed to front Date Palm Street. 

Each dwelling entry is clearly identifiable from the common driveway with each dwelling provided with a 

small cover at the dwelling entry, in the form of a porch or verandah to provide protection from the elements 

as well as ensuring that each dwelling has a clear sense of address. Dwelling entry areas are clearly visible 

from the common driveway area and therefore, it is submitted that the proposal complies with the 

requirements of this Standard.  

Standard B27: 

Daylight to New 

Windows  

A window in a habitable room should be located to face: 

• An outdoor space clear to the sky or a light court with a minimum 

area of 3 square metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to 

the sky, not including land on an abutting lot, or 

•  A verandah provided it is open for at least one third of its perimeter, 

or 

•  A carport provided it has two or more open sides and is open for at 

least one third of its perimeter. 

Complies 

Assessment: Each dwelling has been designed and orientated to ensure that all windows are provided with 

adequate access to natural light and ventilation. All windows are provided with minimum light courts of 3 

square metres with 1 metre clear to the sky in line with the requirements of this Standard. As such, each 

dwelling has been designed and located to comply with the requirements of this Standard. 

Standard B28: 

Private Open 

Space  

A dwelling or residential building should have private open space of an 

area and dimensions specified in the schedule to the zone. If no area or 

dimensions are specified in the schedule to the zone, a dwelling or 

residential building should have private open space consisting of: 

• An area of 40 square metres, with one part of the private open space 

to consist of secluded private open space at the side or rear of the 

dwelling or residential building with a minimum area of 25 square 

metres, a minimum dimension of 3 metres and convenient access 

from a living room, or  

• A balcony of 8 square metres with a minimum width of 1.6 metres and 

convenient access from a living room, or  

• A roof-top area of 10 square metres with a minimum width of 2 metres 

and convenient access from a living room. 

Complies 

Assessment: Each dwelling is provided with private open space to the side or rear of their individual dwelling 

with the total area provided for each dwelling between 52.84 square metres and 88.22 square metres. As 

such, each dwelling is provided with a minimum of 40 square metres of secluded private open space with a 

minimum of 25 square metre of this secluded private open space provided at a minimum dimension of 3 
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metres. All dwellings are provided with excellent solar orientation and direct access from a primary living / 

family room. Additional services yards and side setbacks are also generally provided for each dwelling 

ensuring that each dwellings provides sufficient space for the recreation and service needs of future 

residents. Given the above, it is submitted that secluded private open space provided for each dwelling is 

compliant with the requirements of this Standard. 

Standard B29: 

Solar access to 

open space  

The private open space should be located on the north side of the 

dwelling or residential building, if appropriate. The southern boundary of 

secluded private open space should be set back from any wall on the 

north of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is the height of the 

wall. 

Complies 

Assessment: The location of private open space areas for each dwelling has been designed to achieve 

suitable solar access having consideration to the orientation of the subject site, as well as the location and 

design of individual dwelling products. Therefore, the location of POS areas are compliant with the proposed 

development.  

Standard B30: 

Storage  

Each dwelling should have convenient access to at least 6 cubic metres 

of externally accessible, secure storage space. 

Complies 

Assessment: Each dwelling is to be provided with a minimum 6m3 of externally accessible storage in the form 

of a storage shed within rear private open space or service yard areas of each dwelling. Therefore, it is 

submitted that the proposed development satisfies the requirements of this Standard. 

 

DESIGN DETAIL: 

TITLE STANDARD  COMPLIANCE  

Standard B31: 

Design Detail  

The design of buildings, including: 

• Facade articulation and detailing,  

• Window and door proportions,  

• Roof form, and  

• Verandahs, eaves and parapets, should respect the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood character. 

Complies 

Garages and carports should be visually compatible with the 

development and the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

Complies 

Assessment: It is submitted that the proposed development adequately respects the existing and emerging 

neighbourhood character of the area for the following reasons: 

• The mix of materials proposed is expected to be visually interesting and will make a positive contribution 

to the area consistent with the heritage precinct and the broader character of the built form on adjoining 

and surrounding properties. 

• The height and scale of the proposed development is consistent other dwellings / developments in the 

surrounding area. 
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• The proposed setbacks are consistent with the relevant requirements of Clause 55 and with the setbacks 

of other dwellings within the immediate vicinity of the site. 

• The design of the development is of a high design quality. 

• The window and door proportions are consistent with those in the surrounding area. And 

• The proposed entry areas clearly identify the front of each dwelling and provide a good sense of address 

for each of the proposed dwellings. 

Given the above, the requirements of this Standard is adequately satisfied. 

Standard B32:   

Front Fences  

The design of front fences should complement the design of the dwelling 

or residential building and any front fences on adjoining properties. 

Complies 

A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not exceed: 

• The maximum height specified in the schedule to the zone, or 

• If no maximum height is specified in the schedule to the zone, the 

maximum height specified in Table B3. 

Complies  

Assessment: There are no proposed front fences within 3.0m of the street. 

Standard B33: 

Common 

Property  

Developments should clearly delineate public, communal and private 

areas. 

Complies  

Common property, where provided, should be functional and capable of 

efficient management. 

Complies 

Assessment: The common property areas are clearly defined and are capable of effective management. 

The future plan of subdivision will clearly define dwelling boundaries and the common driveway area. 

Therefore, the proposal is compliant with the requirements of this Standard and satisfies the Objectives of this 

Clause. 

Standard B34: 

Site Services 

The design and layout of dwellings and residential buildings should 

provide sufficient space (including easements where required) and 

facilities for services to be installed and maintained efficiently and 

economically. 

Complies 

Bin and recycling enclosures should be located for convenient access by 

residents. 

Complies 

Bin and recycling enclosures, mailboxes and other site facilities should 

be adequate in size, durable, waterproof and blend in with the 

development. 

Complies 

Mailboxes should be provided and located for convenient access as 

required by Australia Post. 

Complies 

Assessment: Additional site services such as mail boxes and service meters can be accommodated 

appropriately on site in line with Australia Post and Service Authority Requirements. Each of the dwellings are 

also provided with sufficient rear open space to accommodate a 6 cubic metre storage shed and clothesline 

facilities. Therefore, it is submitted that the provisions of this Standard have adequately been addressed. 
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CONCLUSION 

It is submitted that there is strong State and Local Planning directives for the current proposal to 

develop a medium density development comprising seven (7) total dwellings on this large parcel of 

residentially zoned land. In conclusion, it is submitted that the proposed development: 

 

• Is consistent with the policy directives of the State and Local Planning Policy Framework as it 

contributes to providing greater density and diversity in housing choice on an allotment 

identified for increased densities, with the layout and design of the development providing for a 

variety of potential occupants and living arrangements. 

• Provides an excellent opportunity to further the provision of diversity of housing stock. 

• Is of a scale, height and building form consistent with the character of the surrounding area.  

• Is consistent with the provisions of the Baw Baw’s Planning Scheme. And 

• Has limited off-site amenity impacts and the proposed development presents an acceptable 

planning outcome for the area. 

 

Furthermore, the proposed development has carefully considered a number of issues, including the 

built form of the area, urban consolidation, accommodation requirements, car parking, potential 

amenity impacts and the significance of the existing neighbourhood character. The proposal 

contributes to achieving urban consolidation and its location is clearly encouraged for this type of 

development under the Baw Baw Planning Scheme. Therefore, it is submitted that the proposed 

development presents an acceptable planning outcome for the site and area. 

 

We therefore request that Council consider the matter at your earliest convenience. 
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All building dimensions and details are to come from building drawings 
Prior to works commencing any weed growth is to be poisoned and killed with an organic safe poison or 
removed by hand
All rubbish is to be removed from site.
Garden and lawn areas are to be leveled to 100 mm below proposed finished levels
A gypsum responsiveness test is to be carried out. If gypsum is required it is to be rotary hoed into sub soil to a 
depth of at least 100 mm at a rate of 1 kg to per square metre. 
Both gardens and lawns are to have installed - 100 mm depth organic soil mix with at least 60% sandy loam 
and this mix is to be thoroughly rotary hoed into existing site soil. 
NOTE - when rotary hoeing in heavy soils additional ripping may be required to ensure a 'hard pan' is not 
created. If ripping is carried out care must be taken to ensure underground services are not damaged.
Lawns and gardens are to be profiled correctly and are to fall to drainage points ensuring no ponding occurs. 
Drainage is being installed as part of the building works. All areas are to be adequately drained as necessary 
including paths and driveways. 
Planting holes are to be excavated 40 % wider than pot size. Hard sub soil is to be fractured with a crowbar or 
similar tool. 
Excavated soil is to be mixed 50 : 50 with sandy loam for planting purposes. 
Trees are to be staked with two 50 mm by 50 mm hardwood stakes and secured with hessian ties nailed to 
stakes with galvanised nails. 
Plants are to be planted to correct heights and positions and fed to manufacturers recommended rates with 
Osmocote.
Any plants requiring staking are to be staked with hardwood stakes and tied securely with webbing ties. 
All garden areas are planted and are to be mulched with an organic 20 mm pine bark or alternatively a mulch 
selected by the owner to a depth of 80 mm.
Where gardens, lawns and other landscape elements meet timber edging is to be installed from 75 mm by 25 
mm ACQ treated pine pegged at minimum 1.5 metre centres nailed with galvanised nails as shown on the 
drawing or an approved alternative.
Existing and proposed services are shown as part of building drawings.
Manual dripline irrigation to be installed as per Netafim's or similar methods to garden areas only where each 
dwelling's gardens are watered from their water source only. 
All landscaping is to maintained to the satisfaction Council

Notes

For trees two separate 50 mm 
hessian webbing ties wrapped 
around trunk of plant and 
securely fastened to hardwood 
stakes with two galvanised nails 
for each tie.

Ensure plant is set straight 
and true and the top of the 
rootball is the same height is 
the finished soil level

Hole to be dug twice the width 
of the rootball but no deeper 
than the depth of the rootball

Sides of hole to be roughened 
and the base of hole to be 
fractured to allow easy root 
penetration

Planting Detail

75 mm high berm to form 
watering basin - on sloping 
sites make certain the lower 
berm is high enough to retain 
water

Backfill with 50% 'garden mix'
and 50% site soil mixed well 
together firming progressively 

75 mm depth mulch - keep 
clear of trunk

All plants are to be fed with 
osmocote or similar to 
manufacturers recommended 
application rates at time of 
planting and watered 
immediately after planting and 
regularly until project hand 
over

Not To Scale

Plant Legend
ID Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size Height Spread Category

PyCaCa 4 Pyrus calleryana Capital Callery Pear 30 cm pot - 1500 mm high 10 - 12m 2.0 - 3.5m Trees
ElRePrDo 5 Elaeocarpus reticulatus Blueberry Ash 30 cm pot - 1500 mm high 8 - 10m 4 - 6m Trees

EuTo 2 Eucalyptus torquata Coral gum 30 cm pot - 1500 mm high 5 - 8m 3 - 4m Trees
LaZu 4 Lagerstroemia Zuni Crepe Myrtle Zuni 30 cm pot - 1500 mm high 4 - 5m 2.5 - 3.5m Trees

CuSeGl 21 Cupressus sempervirens Glauca Pencil Pine 20 cm pot - 600 mm high 3 - 5m 0.6 - 0.9m Pencil Pines
PhFrReRo 35 Photinia x fraseri Red Robin Hedge Red Robin 20 cm pot - 650 mm high 1.5 - 3m 0.9 - 1.2m Hedges
WeFrHe 35 Westringia fruitcosa Hedge Coast Rosemary hedge 20 cm pot - 550 mm high 1.5 - 2m 0.8 - 1m Hedges
MuPaHe 25 Murraya paniculata Hedge Orange Jessamine hedge 20 cm pot - 450 mm high 1.5 - 2m 0.9 - 1.2m Hedges
GaDoGo 181 Gazania Double Gold Gazania - Yellow Sterile 14 cm pot - full in pot 0.0 - 0.3m 0.0 - 0.3m Ground Covers
CaAuRa 124 Carpobrotus Aussie Rambler Native Pig Face 14 cm pot - full in pot 0.0 - 0.2m 0.6 - 0.9m Ground Covers
DiSiSt 81 Dianella Silver Streak Silver Streak 14 cm pot - 250 mm high 0.6 - 0.75m 0.3 - 0.6m Grasses and Tufts

LoLoTa 157 Lomandra longifolia Tanika Tanika 14 cm pot - 250 mm high 0.45 - 0.6m 0.3 - 0.6m Grasses and Tufts
NaDoFl 8 Nandina domestica Flirt Dwarf Bamboo Flirt 14 cm pot - 250 mm high 0.45 - 0.6m 0.3 - 0.6m Bamboos

NaDoGuSt 91 Nandina domestica Gulf Stream Sacred Gulf Stream 14 cm pot - 250 mm high 0.75 - 0.9m 0.3 - 0.6m Bamboos
Plant varieties, Scheduled Sizes of pots and plant heights are to be adhered to - no substitutions are to be made without written permission from the owners or their agent

Northern Units

Southern Units

Existing concrete footpaths, crossovers, curbing, proposed driveways,
crossovers, paths etc - plain finished concrete 

Mulched gardens 75 mm depth - mulch is good quality fine pine bark

75 by 25 mm ACQ kids safe treated pine edging staked securely at 
maximum 1500 mm centres or approved substitute

Seeded lawns. Nature strips to be leveled, top dressed over sown and made good

Clothes line locations

75 mm compacted depth maximum 20 mm sized approved crushed rock  

Water tank locations

400 by 400 mm masonry non slip steppers - maximum distance apart 
is 150 mm

800 mm square 75 mm depth mulched timber edged beds to base of 
tree to front gardens and rear private open space

Bin storage locations

Storage shed locations

2 m by 2.5 m site lines

Bin collection locations

Proposed crossover

Existing and proposed 1. 8 metre high paling fences

Legend

Neighbouring hedge plants and shrubs that will not be impacted upon
by the proposed development - see images and notation bottom left  

There are no trees within 10 Flinders Road Longwarry. There are no trees within the property to the east that will be impacted on by the proposed development.  
Three images following - left  looking from the north within the property to the west an old hedge from Bottle Brush and Chinese Fire Bush.
Centre image taken from Date Palm Street also within the property to the west  and image right looking over the western boundary fence into the western property. 
All are garden shrubs etc. None are trees and none will be impacted upon by the proposed development. 
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12th October 2021 

 

J Design Group Pty Ltd  

PO Box 539  

Inverloch VIC 3996 

 

 

Re: 10 Flinders Road Longwarry – Arborist Report 

 

Brief 

I was contacted by you and asked to provide an arboriculture assessment of the trees to this property. I understand there is a 

development proposal planned for the site. Therefore, this report includes neighbouring or trees which could be impacted upon by 

a proposed development. 

Specifically, council have asked for with regard to tress – Application No.: PLA182/21 19 August 2021 … 

“An Arborist Report that provides details of tree species, height canopy spread, trunk diameter, age, health, structure, retention 

value, tree protection zones and clear detailed assessment of the impact of the development on existing trees on the subject site 

and within 3 metres of the boundaries on adjoining sites. Details of all trees proposed to be retained/removed must be included. 

The Arborist Report must address all aspects of tree protection prior to and during construction works including details of any 

recommended modifications to construction techniques.” 

 

Method 

The trees were inspected visually; as per Australian standard 4970 – Protection of Trees on Development Sites (AS 4970), as 

required to facilitate this report. No root excavations were carried out and images were taken as required. Date Visited 25/9/2021. 

 

The Site 

The site is very long with a street frontage to both ends. It contains an older home to the northern end which is to be retained some 

old outbuildings little slope and is quite neglected.   

There are NO trees within the site. 

 

Comments  

   

 

There are no trees within 10 Flinders Road Longwarry. There are 

no trees within the property to the east that will be impacted on 

by the proposed development.   

Image left looking from the north within the property to the 

west an old hedge from Bottle Brush and Chinese Fire Bush 

which will not be impacted upon. 

Two images following – left taken from Date Palm Street also 

within the property to the west and image right following 

looking over the western boundary fence into the western 

property.  

All are garden shrubs etc. None are trees and none will be 

impacted upon by the proposed development. 
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As can be seen in the images a new paling fence has been installed to this western boundary which will provide adequate protection 

to the neighbouring plants. 

 

 

 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Darrell Mcleod
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Parameters – Used as required: 

Condition, Vigour, Structure and Form - Each has four parameters: Excellent, Good, Average and Poor. 

SULE – Safe Useful Life Expectancy - Has four parameters – Long (40 + years), Medium (16 to 39 years), Short (5 to 15 years) and 

Removal 

Significance - Has five parameters – Most, Highly, Less, Least and Hazardous  

Age – Has four parameters: 

Young – Less than one third of expected life span 

Semi Mature – Into second third of expected life span 

Mature – Into last third of expected life span 

Over Mature – Beyond normal life span or age-related state of decline 

Retention Value – has nine parameters High, Moderate, Low, Weed, Neighbouring, Owners Choice, Damaging, Council and 

Hazardous when required following another parameter. Generally Neighbouring Trees must be retained and protected unless 

suitable arrangements can be made for their removal with the owner, and that removal is legal. Council trees to streets or 

neighbouring parks are that Council’s responsibility. After a tree report is submitted that includes Council trees, it is suggested that 

council should inspect their trees to ensure they are safe and worthy of retention. 

 

Definitions - Terms: 

Acute Branch Crotch – Angle on the inner side of the branch crotch is less than 90 degrees. 

Definitions - Terms: 

Acute Branch Crotch – Angle on the inner side of the branch crotch is less than 90 degrees. 

Apical Dominance - the main central stem of the plant is dominant over the other branches. 

Bacterial Wet Wood - is a bacterial disease of certain trees, primarily elm, cottonwood, poplar, boxelder, ash, aspen, fruitless 

mulberry and oak.  

Branch Union – point where a branch originates from the trunk or another branch; may be referred to as a crotch. 

Bracket Fungi or Shelf Fungi - are the fruiting structures of many different fungi that cause heartwood decay in standing trees.  

Co-dominant Stems – ‘Co-dominant stems are two stems or trunks of equal size that develop from 2 apical buds at the tip of the 

same stem. Each co-dominant stem is a direct extension of the stem below its origin. There are no branch collars or trunk collars at 

the base of co-dominant stems’ (Dr Alex Shigo) – Similar to Bi-furcated meaning two, Tri-furcated meaning three and Quadrifurcated 

meaning four. 

Compartmentalise – (CODIT: Compartmentalization of Decay in Trees. Dr Alex Shigo) natural process of defence in trees by which 

they wall off decay in wood and heal wounds.  

Crown Gall - plant disease probably caused by the bacteria or invasion of some sort into the tree  

Dead Wooding Removal of dead, dying and diseased branches throughout the crown. 

De-current – growth habit developing a more rounded form with multiple scaffold branches 

Determining Authority – Usually refers to the Council responsible for the property being assessed but includes any government or 

semi-governmental authority that has control or liability under common law, and the role to encourage and enforce the 

developmental process including legislation relating to trees and plants. 

Epicormic Shoots - An epicormic shoot is a shoot growing from an epicormic bud which lies underneath the bark of a trunk, stem, or 

branch of a plant. In older wood, epicormic shoots can result from severe defoliation or radical pruning. 

Etoliation is a process in plants grown in partial or complete absence of light. It is characterized by long, weak stems; smaller, 

sparser leaves due to longer internodes; and a pale-yellow colour (chlorosis). 

Ex-current - growth habit with pyramidal crown and a central leader 

Fall Zone – area under a tree or adjacent to it where if it failed it could impact upon. 

Frass – Granular wood particles produced by borer insects that can be fine, medium or coarse depending on the type of insect. 

Flush Cut - Pruning technique in which both branch and stem tissue are removed; generally considered poor practice. Flush cuts can 

allow decay to enter back into the main trunk or branch. 



 

4 
 

Gall - abnormal outgrowth of tissues and can be caused by various parasites, from fungi and bacteria, to insects and mites. 

Sometimes called a burl. 

Ground Heaving – ground lifting or heaving as the root plate of a trees moves. 

Hedges – Are not assessed as trees; therefore, a canopy dimension is represented in drawings not the TPZ. 

Included Bark - bark that becomes embedded in a crotch between branch and trunk or Co-Dominant Stems and causes a weak 

structure. 

Indigenous – a plant occurring naturally in the area or region of the subject site. 

Kino Sap oozing from a tree caused by structural damage and / or disease or pests. 

Later Growth – growth formed later in a tree’s life cycle with perhaps poor attachment. 

Obtuse Branch Crotch – where the angle on the inner side of the union is greater than 90 degrees. 

Phototropism or Phototrophic Lean - is the phenomenon in which plants follow or grow towards a light source, most commonly the 

sun. 

Picus Tomograph - used for tree risk assessments in order to measure the thickness of the residual wall of trees with internal defects 

such as cavities or decay non-invasively with sound waves sent through the tree. 

 

Reaction Wood - tree wood formed as a result of mechanical stress helping to provide strength to affected areas as in leaning trees, 

wind exposure, over weighting, compartmentalisation of decay etc. A sign a tree could fail. 

Scaffold Branch – the permanent or structural branches of a tree 

Senescence – the condition or process of growing old especially the condition resulting from the transitions and accumulations of 

the deleterious aging process. Senescent 

Torsional Loading – When a tree generally by the wind has had part of its structure twisted as it grows. 

?? – After a tree’s name means identity of species may not be exact. 

Tree – As defined by AS 4970: A long lived woody perennial plant greater than (or usually greater than) 3 m in height with one or 

relatively few main stems or trunks (or as defined by the determining authority). Landscapes by Design believes that the definition is 

too loose and too general to include all the plants that we would include in the definition of a tree, however it serves to encompass 

most plants that we assess. We also assess where required, neighbouring plants other than trees. 

 

Disclaimer etc  

No examination of any sort has been carried out to the root systems of these trees. Given factors like environmental, vegetative and 

other overlays and local or other planning controls it is difficult to accommodate or satisfy all parties when assessing trees and other 

vegetation. It is very difficult to establish clear outcomes and impossible to determine that a tree can be deemed safe under all 

circumstances. No guarantee can be given that a tree is totally safe or will remain healthy given short-term adverse weather 

conditions or long term climatic conditions or other environmental and physical factors. No guarantees can be given for any part of 

a trees current or future stability. The writer and Landscapes by Design Pty Ltd does not accept any responsibility for any tree or 

part of it assessed, with regard to its ongoing stability and safety, or its capacity to damage property, other assets or people.  

 

Darrell Mcleod 

 


